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5. a. Physicians' services whether furnished in the office, the patient's home, a hospital, a skilled

nursing facility or elsewhere. 

TN:  21-024 Approval Date:  ________ 

Supersedes: 

TN:  21-011 Effective Date:  07/01/2021 

Optometrists' services 

Optometrists' services are subject to a co-payment, explained in Attachment 4.18-A of the 

plan. 

The agency’s rates for dispensing of ophthalmic materials such as contact lenses, low vision 

aids, etc. are on the eye care services fee schedule published on the agency's website at  

https://medicaid.ohio.gov/wps/portal/gov/medicaid/resources-for-providers/billing/fee-

schedule-and-rates/fee-schedule-and-rates.  These rates were set as of January 1, 2021, and 

are effective for services provided on or after that date. 

The agency's physicians’ rates found on the MSRIAP fee schedule were set as of July 1, 

2021, and are effective for services provided on or after that date. 

Except as otherwise noted in the plan, State-developed fee schedules and rates are the same 

for both governmental and private providers. 

Services Provided in a Community Behavioral Health Agency 

Payment rates for evaluation and management services rendered by physicians operating in a 

community behavioral health agency certified or licensed by the single state agency or its 

designee will be a flat fee for each covered service as specified on the established Medicaid 

fee schedule.  These rates are based on a percentage of the Ohio Medicare Region 00 rates 

allowable for a specified year.  Effective for dates of service on or after January 1, 2018, the 

payment for behavioral health evaluation and management services rendered by physicians 

operating in a community behavioral health agency will be 117.65% of the 2016 Ohio 

Medicare Region 00 rates. 

Rates for physicians’ services are listed on the agency's MSRIAP fee schedule published on 

the agency's website at https://medicaid.ohio.gov/wps/portal/gov/medicaid/resources-for-

providers/billing/fee-schedule-and-rates/fee-schedule-and-rates. 
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TN:  21-024 Approval Date:  _________ 

Supersedes: 

TN:  21-011 Effective Date:  07/01/2021 

6. Medical care and any other type of remedial care recognized under state law, furnished by licensed

practitioners within the scope of their practice as defined by State law. (Continued)

d. Other practitioners' services

(5) Physician assistants’ services

Payment for physician assistants’ services is the lesser of the billed charge or 85% of the Medicaid

maximum for the physicians’ service specified in the agency's Medicine, Surgery, Radiology and

Imaging, and Additional Procedures (MSRIAP) fee schedule.

For a newly-covered procedure, service, or supply represented by a new HCPCS procedure code, the

initial Medicaid maximum payment amount is set at 80% of the Medicare allowed amount.  Each

new physician assistants’ code will be located on the agency’s CPT and HCPCS Level II Procedure

Code Changes payment schedule at https://medicaid.ohio.gov/wps/portal/gov/medicaid/resources-

for-providers/billing/fee-schedule-and-rates/fee-schedule-and-rates until it is moved to the MSRIAP

fee schedule. 

All Medicaid payment schedules and rates are published on the agency's website at 

https://medicaid.ohio.gov/wps/portal/gov/medicaid/resources-for-providers/billing/fee-schedule-and-

rates/fee-schedule-and-rates. 

The agency’s MSRIAP fee schedule was set as of July 1, 2021 and is effective for services provided 

on or after that date. 

The following payment scenarios apply: 

When a physician assistant acts as an assistant-at-surgery for a covered primary surgical procedure, 

the maximum payment amount for the physician assistant is the lesser of billed charges or 25% of the 

Medicaid maximum specified for physicians’ services in the MSRIAP fee schedule. 

Payment rates for evaluation and management services rendered by physician assistants operating in 

a community behavioral health agency certified or licensed by the single state agency or its designee 

will be a flat fee for each covered service as specified on the established Medicaid fee schedule.  

These rates are based on a percentage of the Ohio Medicare Region 00 rates allowable for a specified 

year.  Effective for dates of service on or after August 1, 2019, the payment for behavioral health 

evaluation and management services rendered by physician assistants practicing in a community 

behavioral health agency will be 100% of the rates Ohio pays to physicians practicing in a 

community behavioral health agency, as described in Item 5-a of this Attachment. 

By-report services require manual review by the appropriate single state agency staff. The 

reimbursement rate for these services is determined using one of a variety of different payment 

methodologies. Examples of the possible methodologies are pricing using a similar service, product, 

or procedure that has an established reimbursement rate, or a percentage of charges.  The specific 

methodology utilized depends on the service, product, or procedure performed. Physician assistants 

are reimbursed the lesser of billed charges or 85% of the established price established through this 

manual review pricing process. 

Except as otherwise noted in the plan, state-developed fee schedules and rates are the same for both 

governmental and private providers. 
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6. Medical care and any other type of remedial care recognized under State law, furnished by

licensed practitioners within the scope of their practice as defined by State law.

d. Other practitioners' services.

(6) Licensed advanced practice nurses' (APNs') services, other than described elsewhere

in this plan.

TN:  21-024 Approval Date:  ________ 

Supersedes: 

TN:  21-011 Effective Date:  07/01/2021 

The maximum payment amount for maternity delivery is the lesser of (1) the submitted 

charge or (2) for a single delivery or the first delivery of a multiple birth, 100% of the 

Medicaid maximum from the agency's MSRIAP fee schedule; for the second delivery of 

a multiple birth, 50%; for the third delivery of a multiple birth, 25%; and for each 

additional delivery of a multiple birth, zero. 

For a newly-covered procedure, service, or supply represented by a new HCPCS 

procedure code, the initial maximum payment amount is set at 80% of the Medicare 

allowed amount.  Each new APNs’ services code will be located on the agency’s CPT 

and HCPCS Level II Procedure Code Changes payment schedule at 

https://medicaid.ohio.gov/wps/portal/gov/medicaid/resources-for-providers/billing/fee-

schedule-and-rates/fee-schedule-and-rates until it is moved to the MSRIAP fee schedule. 

All Medicaid payment schedules and rates are published on the agency's website at 

https://medicaid.ohio.gov/wps/portal/gov/medicaid/resources-for-providers/billing/fee-

schedule-and-rates/fee-schedule-and-rates. 

The agency's Anesthesia fee schedule was set as of January 1, 2018, and is effective for 

services provided on or after that date. 

The agency's MSRIAP fee schedule was set as of July 1, 2021, and is effective for 

services provided on or after that date. 

Additional codes for certain services provided by CRNAs (i.e., trigger-point injections) 

are located on the State’s MSRIAP fee schedule. 

By-report services require manual review by the appropriate agency staff.  Payment for 

these services is determined on a case-by-case basis.  The specific method used depends 

on the service; examples include comparison with a similar service that has an 

established maximum payment rate and application of a percentage of charges. 

Except as otherwise noted in the plan, State-developed fee schedules and rates are the 

same for both governmental and private providers. 
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TN:  21-024 Approval Date: _________ 

Supersedes: 

TN:  21-011 Effective Date: 07/01/2021 

9-a  Clinic services, Service-Based Ambulatory Health Care Clinic (AHCC) Services,

continued. 

payment schedule at https://medicaid.ohio.gov/wps/portal/gov/medicaid/

resources-for-providers/billing/fee-schedule-and-rates/fee-schedule-and-

rates until it is moved to the MSRIAP fee schedule. 

All Medicaid payment schedules and rates are published on the agency’s 

website at https://medicaid.ohio.gov/wps/portal/gov/medicaid/resources-for-

providers/billing/fee-schedule-and-rates/fee-schedule-and-rates. 

The agency's MSRIAP fee schedule was set as of July 1, 2021, and is 

effective for services provided on or after that date. 

By-report services require manual review by the appropriate agency staff. 

Payment for these services is determined on a case-by-case basis. The 

specific method used depends on the service; examples include comparison 

with a similar service that has an established maximum payment rate and 

application of a percentage of charges. 

Except as otherwise noted in the plan, State-developed fee schedules and 

rates are the same for both governmental and private providers. 
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TN:  21-024 Approval Date:   

Supersedes: 

TN:  21-011 Effective Date:  07/01/2021 

17. Nurse-midwife services.

Unless otherwise specified, the maximum payment amount for a service furnished by a

certified nurse-midwife (CNM) in a non-hospital setting is the lesser of the submitted

charge or the Medicaid maximum listed on the agency's Medicine, Surgery, Radiology

and Imaging, and Additional Procedures (MSRIAP) fee schedule; for a service furnished

in a hospital setting, the maximum payment amount is 85% of the Medicaid maximum

listed on the agency's MSRIAP fee schedule.

Payment for services rendered by a hospital-employed CNM will be made to the hospital.

The maximum payment amount for a procedure performed bilaterally on the same patient

by the same provider is the lesser of the submitted charge or 150% of the Medicaid

maximum allowed for the same procedure performed unilaterally.

The maximum payment amount for designated surgical procedures performed on the

same patient by the same provider is the lesser of (1) the submitted charges or (2) for the

primary procedure (the procedure having the highest Medicaid maximum payment),

100% of the Medicaid maximum from the agency's MSRIAP fee schedule; for the

secondary procedure, 50%; and for each additional procedure, 25%.

The maximum payment amount for maternity delivery is the lesser of (1) the submitted

charge or (2) for a single delivery or the first delivery of a multiple birth, 100% of the

Medicaid maximum from the agency's MSRIAP fee schedule; for the second delivery of

a multiple birth, 50%; for the third delivery of a multiple birth, 25%; and for each

additional delivery of a multiple birth, zero.

For a newly-covered procedure, service, or supply represented by a new HCPCS

procedure code, the initial maximum payment amount is set at 80% of the Medicare

allowed amount.  Each new nurse-midwife code will be located on the agency’s CPT and

HCPCS Level II Procedure Code Changes payment schedule at

https://medicaid.ohio.gov/wps/portal/gov/medicaid/resources-for-providers/billing/fee-

schedule-and-rates/fee-schedule-and-rates until it is moved to the MSRIAP fee schedule.

All Medicaid payment schedules and rates are published on the agency's website

at https://medicaid.ohio.gov/wps/portal/gov/medicaid/resources-for-

providers/billing/fee-schedule-and-rates/fee-schedule-and-rates.

The agency's MSRIAP fee schedule was set as of July 1, 2021, and is effective for

services provided on or after that date.

By-report services require manual review by the appropriate agency staff.  Payment for

these services is determined on a case-by-case basis.  The specific method used depends

on the service; examples include comparison with a similar service that has an

established maximum payment rate and application of a percentage of charges.

Except as otherwise noted in the plan, state-developed fee schedules and rates are the

same for both governmental and private providers.
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TN:  21-024 Approval Date:  __________ 

Supersedes: 

TN:  21-011 Effective Date:  07/01/2021 

23. Certified pediatric and family nurse practitioners' services.

Unless otherwise specified, the maximum payment amount for a service furnished by a

certified nurse practitioner (CNP) in a non-hospital setting is the lesser of the submitted

charge or the Medicaid maximum listed on the agency's Medicine, Surgery, Radiology

and Imaging, and Additional Procedures (MSRIAP) fee schedule; for a service furnished

in a hospital setting, the maximum payment amount is 85% of the Medicaid maximum

listed on the agency's MSRIAP fee schedule.

Payment for services rendered by a hospital-employed CNP will be made to the hospital.

The maximum payment amount for a procedure performed bilaterally on the same patient

by the same provider is the lesser of the submitted charge or 150% of the Medicaid

maximum allowed for the same procedure performed unilaterally.

The maximum payment amount for designated surgical procedures performed on the

same patient by the same provider is the lesser of (1) the submitted charges or (2) for the

primary procedure (the procedure having the highest Medicaid maximum payment),

100% of the Medicaid maximum from the agency's MSRIAP fee schedule; for the

secondary procedure, 50%; and for each additional procedure, 25%.

The maximum payment amount for maternity delivery is the lesser of (1) the submitted

charge or (2) for a single delivery or the first delivery of a multiple birth, 100% of the

Medicaid maximum from the agency's MSRIAP fee schedule; for the second delivery of

a multiple birth, 50%; for the third delivery of a multiple birth, 25%; and for each

additional delivery of a multiple birth, zero.

For a newly-covered procedure, service, or supply represented by a new HCPCS

procedure code, the initial maximum payment amount is set at 80% of the Medicare

allowed amount.  Each new CNPs’ services code will be located on the agency’s CPT

and HCPCS Level II Procedure Code Changes payment schedule at

https://medicaid.ohio.gov/wps/portal/gov/medicaid/resources-for-providers/billing/fee-

schedule-and-rates/fee-schedule-and-rates until it is moved to the MSRIAP fee schedule.

All Medicaid payment schedules and rates are published on the agency's website

at https://medicaid.ohio.gov/wps/portal/gov/medicaid/resources-for-providers/

billing/fee-schedule-and-rates/fee-schedule-and-rates.

The agency's MSRIAP fee schedule was set as of July 1, 2021, and is effective for

services provided on or after that date.

By-report services require manual review by the appropriate agency staff.  Payment for

these services is determined on a case-by-case basis.  The specific method used depends
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